

Parker Hannifin Corporation Parker/Fluid Connector Group/Marketing-Sales Department North Freedom Street Ravenna, OH 44266 Office 330 296 2871

Subject: Parflex Safety Data Sheet (SDS) Article Exemption

Date: August 10, 2023

The Parflex Division of the Parker Hannifin Corporation manufactures finished products that are "articles". United States Occupational Health and Safety Administration's (OSHA) Hazard Communication standard; Title 29 CFR Part 1910.1200, defines Articles as manufactured items formed into a specific shape or design for a particular end use or function and will not release or otherwise result in exposure to a hazardous chemical under normal circumstances of use. As such an SDS is not required.

The Parflex Division does not manufacture or produce chemical substances. The chemical substances purchased from outside vendors and resold through Parker (except for items defined as "articles") have a Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) available.

Please be aware that although articles manufactured by the Parflex Division are exempt from SDS requirements, any "hazardous chemical" as defined in OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1200 transferred through the hoses or tube product(s) should have an SDS available for worker review. Product precautions are outlined in the Product Safety Guide Bulletin 4400-B.1, which is available in the Parflex Division catalog or on-line at <u>www.parker.com</u>.

Due to the complexity required to accurately track, review and confirm this declaration, Parker Parflex will update this document on an annual basis. All pending regulations or in process changes to chemical substance lists may not be reflected in this edition.

Since conditions of use are outside of the control of Parker Parflex, Parker Parflex makes no warranties, express or implied, and assumes no liability related to any use of this information. See additional precautions for selecting and using Parker Parflex Fluid Connector products at: www.parker.com/safety.